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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		62.07%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		RETIREES		WORKERS

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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Table3

		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk				Retirees		Workers

		High - (Present Value)		44.64%		11.11%		55.81%

		High - (Annuity)				100.00%		66.67%

		Medium - (Present Value)				44.44%		13.95%

		Medium - (Annuity)				0.00%		33.33%

		Low - (Present Value)		25.00%		44.44%		30.23%

		Low - (Annuity)		30.36%		0.00%		0.00%

		Inflation Risk				Retirees		Workers

		High - (Present Value)		55.17%		31.58%		70.45%

		High - (Annuity)		31.03%		50.00%		66.67%

		Medium - (Present Value)		13.79%		47.37%		20.45%

		Medium - (Annuity)				50.00%		0.00%

		Low - (Present Value)				21.05%		9.09%

		Low - (Annuity)				0.00%		33.33%

		Investment Risk				Retirees		Workers

		High - (Present Value)		18.64%		10.53%		31.82%

		High - (Annuity)		45.76%		0.00%		33.33%

		Medium - (Present Value)		35.59%		57.89%		38.64%

		Medium - (Annuity)				80.00%		0.00%

		Low - (Present Value)				31.58%		29.55%

		Low - (Annuity)				20.00%		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk				Retirees		Workers

		High - (Present Value)		74.47%		60.00%		86.21%

		High - (Annuity)		25.53%		83.33%		66.67%

		Medium - (Present Value)		0.00%		40.00%		13.79%

		Medium - (Annuity)				16.67%		33.33%

		Low - (Present Value)				0.00%		0.00%

		Low - (Annuity)				0.00%		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk				Retirees		Workers

		High - (Present Value)		74.19%		63.64%		60.00%

		High - (Annuity)		25.81%		100.00%		100.00%

		Medium - (Present Value)		0.00%		36.36%		40.00%

		Medium - (Annuity)				0.00%		0.00%

		Low - (Present Value)				0.00%		0.00%

		Low - (Annuity)				0.00%		0.00%





Table4

		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





Table5

		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES		WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.





Table6

		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.





Table7

		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.





Table8

		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.





Table9

		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%





Table10

		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		62.07%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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Table3

		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%





Table4

		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





Table5

		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES		WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.





Table6

		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.





Table7

		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.





Table8

		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.





Table9

		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%





Table10

		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets





Table3_6.1and6.2

		

		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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Perception of Longevity Risk Among Retirees 
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Workers

Perception of Longevity Risk Among Workers 
Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)



Table7

		



Workers

Perception of Longevity Risk Among Workers 
Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)
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Retirees

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Retirees

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)
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Workers

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Workers

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Workers Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)



Table6

		

		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%





Table6

		



Retirees

Perception of Investment Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)



		



Retirees

Perception of Investment Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity Distribution 
(1997)



		



Workers

Perception of Investment Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Investment Risk Among Workers Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)



		



Retirees

Perception of Medical Expense Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Medical Expense Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity Distribution 
(1997)
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Perception of Medical Expense Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Medical Expense Risk Among Workers Choosing Annuity Distribution 
(1997)



		



Retirees

Perception of Long-Term Care Expense Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)



		



Retirees

Perception of Long-Term Care Expense Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity 
Distribution (1997)



		



Workers

Perception of Long-Term Care Expense Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		62.07%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		RETIREES		WORKERS

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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Table3

		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk				Retirees		Workers

		High - (Present Value)		44.64%		11.11%		55.81%

		High - (Annuity)				100.00%		66.67%

		Medium - (Present Value)				44.44%		13.95%

		Medium - (Annuity)				0.00%		33.33%

		Low - (Present Value)		25.00%		44.44%		30.23%

		Low - (Annuity)		30.36%		0.00%		0.00%

		Inflation Risk				Retirees		Workers

		High - (Present Value)		55.17%		31.58%		70.45%

		High - (Annuity)		31.03%		50.00%		66.67%

		Medium - (Present Value)		13.79%		47.37%		20.45%

		Medium - (Annuity)				50.00%		0.00%

		Low - (Present Value)				21.05%		9.09%

		Low - (Annuity)				0.00%		33.33%

		Investment Risk				Retirees		Workers

		High - (Present Value)		18.64%		10.53%		31.82%

		High - (Annuity)		45.76%		0.00%		33.33%

		Medium - (Present Value)		35.59%		57.89%		38.64%

		Medium - (Annuity)				80.00%		0.00%

		Low - (Present Value)				31.58%		29.55%

		Low - (Annuity)				20.00%		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk				Retirees		Workers

		High - (Present Value)		74.47%		60.00%		86.21%

		High - (Annuity)		25.53%		83.33%		66.67%

		Medium - (Present Value)		0.00%		40.00%		13.79%

		Medium - (Annuity)				16.67%		33.33%

		Low - (Present Value)				0.00%		0.00%

		Low - (Annuity)				0.00%		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk				Retirees		Workers

		High - (Present Value)		74.19%		63.64%		60.00%

		High - (Annuity)		25.81%		100.00%		100.00%

		Medium - (Present Value)		0.00%		36.36%		40.00%

		Medium - (Annuity)				0.00%		0.00%

		Low - (Present Value)				0.00%		0.00%

		Low - (Annuity)				0.00%		0.00%





Table4

		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





Table5

		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES		WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.





Table6

		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.





Table7

		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.





Table8

		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.





Table9

		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%





Table10

		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		62.07%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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Table3

		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk				Retirees		Workers

		High - (Present Value)		44.64%		11.11%		55.81%

		High - (Annuity)				100.00%		66.67%

		Medium - (Present Value)				44.44%		13.95%

		Medium - (Annuity)				0.00%		33.33%

		Low - (Present Value)		25.00%		44.44%		30.23%

		Low - (Annuity)		30.36%		0.00%		0.00%

		Inflation Risk				Retirees		Workers

		High - (Present Value)		55.17%		31.58%		70.45%

		High - (Annuity)		31.03%		50.00%		66.67%

		Medium - (Present Value)		13.79%		47.37%		20.45%

		Medium - (Annuity)				50.00%		0.00%

		Low - (Present Value)				21.05%		9.09%

		Low - (Annuity)				0.00%		33.33%

		Investment Risk				Retirees		Workers

		High - (Present Value)		18.64%		10.53%		31.82%

		High - (Annuity)		45.76%		0.00%		33.33%

		Medium - (Present Value)		35.59%		57.89%		38.64%

		Medium - (Annuity)				80.00%		0.00%

		Low - (Present Value)				31.58%		29.55%

		Low - (Annuity)				20.00%		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk				Retirees		Workers

		High - (Present Value)		74.47%		60.00%		86.21%

		High - (Annuity)		25.53%		83.33%		66.67%

		Medium - (Present Value)		0.00%		40.00%		13.79%

		Medium - (Annuity)				16.67%		33.33%

		Low - (Present Value)				0.00%		0.00%

		Low - (Annuity)				0.00%		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk				Retirees		Workers

		High - (Present Value)		74.19%		63.64%		60.00%

		High - (Annuity)		25.81%		100.00%		100.00%

		Medium - (Present Value)		0.00%		36.36%		40.00%

		Medium - (Annuity)				0.00%		0.00%

		Low - (Present Value)				0.00%		0.00%

		Low - (Annuity)				0.00%		0.00%





Table4

		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





Table5

		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES		WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.





Table6

		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.





Table7

		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.





Table8

		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.





Table9

		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%





Table10

		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets





Table3_6.1and6.2

		

		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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Perception of Investment Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Long-Term Care Expense Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%





		



Did not spend benefits

Did spend benefits

Percentage of Respondents

Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses Among Survey Respondents



		



Did not spend benefits

Did spend benefits

Type of Expense

Percentage

Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses Among Retirees



		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%





		



Did not spend benefits

Did spend benefits

Percentage of Respondents

Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses Among Survey Respondents



		



Did not spend benefits

Did spend benefits

Type of Expense

Percentage

Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses Among Retirees



		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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Table6

		

		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)



Table7

		



Workers

Perception of Longevity Risk Among Workers 
Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)



Table8

		



Retirees

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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Perception of Investment Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Medical Expense Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Medical Expense Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Long-Term Care Expense Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Long-Term Care Expense Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity 
Distribution (1997)
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%





		



RETIREES

Among Retirees (1997)



		



WORKERS

Among Workers (1997)



		



Retirees

Workers

Major Motivating Factor



		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%





		



Retirees

Workers

Level of Satisfaction

Percentage of Respondents



		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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Table6

		

		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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Perception of Investment Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%





		



Retirees

Workers

Level of Satisfaction

Percentage of Respondents



		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets





Table3_6.1and6.2

		

		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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Perception of Longevity Risk Among Workers 
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Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Inflation Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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Table6

		

		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)
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Workers

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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Perception of Investment Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Investment Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Medical Expense Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Medical Expense Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Long-Term Care Expense Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Long-Term Care Expense Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity 
Distribution (1997)
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%





		



RETIREES

Among Retirees (1997)



		



WORKERS

Among Workers (1997)



		



Retirees

Workers

Major Motivating Factor



		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.





Graph1_DistrType

		Lump Sum		Lump Sum

		Direct Rollover		Direct Rollover

		Annuity		Annuity

		No Distribution		No Distribution



RETIREES

WORKERS

Distribution Type

Percentage of Respondents

Distribution Type Among Survey Respondents (N=79)

0.12

0.2631578947

0.64

0.5789473684

0.24

0.0526315789

0

0.1052631579



Graph2_Gender

		Female		Female

		Male		Male



RETIREES

WORKERS

Gender

Percentage of Respondents

Gender Breakdown Among Survey Respondents (N=80)

0.5925925926

0.6981132075

0.4074074074

0.3018867925



Graph3_Edu

		High school or less		High school or less

		Some college		Some college

		Bachelor's degree or higher		Bachelor's degree or higher



RETIREES

WORKERS

Education Level

Percentage of Respondents

Education Level Among Survey Respondents (N=79)

0.2592592593

0.0961538462

0.4444444444

0.3462

0.2962962963

0.5576923077



Graph4_MaritalStatus

		Married		Married

		Not married		Not married



RETIREES

WORKERS

Marital Status

Percentage of Respondents

Marital Status Among Survey Respondents (N=79)

0.7777777778

0.8076923077

0.2222222222

0.1923076923



Graph5_AvgAge

		Retirees

		Workers



Retirement Status

Retirement Status

Age

Mean Age Among Survey Respondents

65.63

47.07



Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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Table6

		

		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Self-Evaluation of LTC Expense
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		62.07%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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Retirees

Perception of Longevity Risk Among Retirees 
Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Retirees

Perception of Longevity Risk Among Retirees 
Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)
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Workers

Perception of Longevity Risk Among Workers 
Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Workers

Perception of Longevity Risk Among Workers 
Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)
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Retirees

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Retirees

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)
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Workers

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Workers

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Workers Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)



		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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Financial Literacy Questions



		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		62.07%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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Perception of Longevity Risk Among Retirees 
Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)



Table7

		



Workers

Perception of Longevity Risk Among Workers 
Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Longevity Risk Among Workers 
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Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Inflation Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Inflation Risk Among Workers Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)



		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		62.07%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets





Table3_6.1and6.2

		

		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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Perception of Longevity Risk Among Workers 
Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Longevity Risk Among Workers 
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Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Inflation Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%





Table6

		



Retirees

Perception of Investment Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)



		



Retirees

Perception of Investment Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity Distribution 
(1997)



		



Workers
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		34.62%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%
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Workers

Perception of Longevity Risk Among Workers 
Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Workers

Perception of Longevity Risk Among Workers 
Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)
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Retirees

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Retirees

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)
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Workers

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Workers

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Workers Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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Perception of Investment Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Investment Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity Distribution 
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Workers

Perception of Investment Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Investment Risk Among Workers Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)



		



Retirees

Perception of Medical Expense Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Medical Expense Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity Distribution 
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Perception of Medical Expense Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Medical Expense Risk Among Workers Choosing Annuity Distribution 
(1997)



		



Retirees

Perception of Long-Term Care Expense Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Long-Term Care Expense Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity 
Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Long-Term Care Expense Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.

				Retirees		Workers

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		52.00%

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		26.90%

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		15.10%

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		21.20%

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		9.60%

		Inheritance		38.50%		23.10%

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		11.54%

		Control Assets		65.40%		44.20%

		Passivity		20.00%		11.80%

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		23.10%

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		21.60%
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%





		



Did not spend benefits

Did spend benefits

Percentage of Respondents

Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses Among Survey Respondents



		



Did not spend benefits

Did spend benefits

Type of Expense

Percentage

Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses Among Retirees



		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%
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		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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Table2

		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		62.07%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets





Table3

		

		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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Perception of Longevity Risk Among Retirees 
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Workers

Perception of Longevity Risk Among Workers 
Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Longevity Risk Among Workers 
Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)
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Retirees

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)



Table10

		



Retirees

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)
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Workers

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Workers

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Workers Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)



		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.
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Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision 
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Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision 
Among Workers (1997)



		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%





		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%





		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.
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Table1

		TABLE 1

		Comparison of Known Characteristics of the 1997 Population with the Survey Respondents

				NPERS Population (1997)		Survey Respondents (2007)

		Total		1,607		82

		Retirees		320		27

		Column Percent		19.91%		32.93%

		Workers		1,387		54

		Column Percent		86.31%		65.85%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 1 (1.22%) ]		1.22%

		Form of Distribution

		Annuity		63		9

		Column Percent		3.92%		10.98%

		Other Form**		1,544		70

		Column Percent		96.08%		85.37%

		[ System Missing (%) ]*		--		[ 3 (3.66%) ]		3.66%

		* System Missing reflects responses not provided by the respondent on the question or characteristic being analyzed.

		** Present Value or No Distribution.
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		TABLE 2

		Descriptive Statistics for Survey Respondents

						Respondents

		Distribution Type*		Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Lump Sum		22.78%		12.00%		26.32%

		Direct Rollover		62.03%		64.00%		57.89%

		Annuity		11.39%		24.00%		5.26%

		No Distribution		7.59%		0.00%		10.53%

		Valid		79 (*)		25 (100%)		57 (100%)

		Gender				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Female		66.25%		59.26%		69.81%

		Male		33.75%		40.74%		30.19%

		Valid		80 (100%)		27 (100%)		53 (100%)

		Education Level				RETIREES		WORKERS

		High school or less		15.19%		25.93%		9.62%

		Some college		37.97%		44.44%		62.07%

		Bachelor's degree or higher		46.84%		29.63%		55.77%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Marital Status (1997)				RETIREES		WORKERS

		Married		79.75%		77.78%		80.77%

		Not married		20.25%		22.22%		19.23%

		Valid		79 (100%)		27 (100%)		52 (100%)

		Age (1997)		Mean		Retirees		Workers

				53.26		65.63		47.07

		(Std. Deviation)		(SD 11.67)		(SD 3.35)		(SD 9.12)

		Footnote: Missing values from "no response" answers were not factored into subset totals. The asterisk (*) idicates that respondents on this item could have marked multiple answers, thus equating a total percentage of more than 100% among the four subsets
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		TABLE 3 - PowerPoint Version

		Risk Perceptions and Distribution Decisions (1997)

		Longevity Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		44.64%		11.11%		High		55.81%

		Medium				44.44%		Medium		13.95%

		Low		25.00%		44.44%		Low		30.23%

		Longevity Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Longevity Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High				100.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		33.33%

		Low		30.36%		0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Inflation Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		55.17%		31.58%		High		70.45%

		Medium		13.79%		47.37%		Medium		20.45%

		Low				21.05%		Low		9.09%

		Inflation Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Inflation Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		31.03%		50.00%		High		66.67%

		Medium				50.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		33.33%

		Investment Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Investment Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		18.64%		10.53%		High		31.82%

		Medium		35.59%		57.89%		Medium		38.64%

		Low				31.58%		Low		29.55%

		Investment Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Investment Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		45.76%		0.00%		High		33.33%

		Medium				80.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				20.00%		Low		66.67%

		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.47%		60.00%		High		86.21%

		Medium		0.00%		40.00%		Medium		13.79%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Medical Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.53%		83.33%		High		66.67%

		Medium				16.67%		Medium		33.33%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Present Value		Workers

		High		74.19%		63.64%		High		60.00%

		Medium		0.00%		36.36%		Medium		40.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity				Retirees		Long-Term Care Expense Risk - Annuity		Workers

		High		25.81%		100.00%		High		100.00%

		Medium				0.00%		Medium		0.00%

		Low				0.00%		Low		0.00%
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Perception of Longevity Risk Among Retirees 
Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Longevity Risk Among Workers 
Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Longevity Risk Among Workers 
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Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Perception of Inflation Risk Among Retirees Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)
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Workers

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Workers Choosing Present Value Distribution (1997)
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Workers

Perception of Inflation Risk Among Workers Choosing Annuity Distribution (1997)



		TABLE 5

		Major Factors Motivating Distribution Decision (1997)

				RETIREES				WORKERS		Significance*

		Tax Penalty		58.30%		Tax Penalty		52.00%		0.793

		Social Security Annuity		52.00%		Social Security Annuity		26.90%		0.057

		Personal Savings and Investments		42.30%		Personal Savings and Investments		15.10%		0.017

		Spousal Annuity		24.00%		Spousal Annuity		21.20%		1.000

		Immediate Purchase		3.80%		Immediate Purchase		9.60%		n/a

		Inheritance		38.50%		Inheritance		23.10%		0.247

		Debt Reduction		0.00%		Debt Reduction		11.54%		n/a

		Control Assets		65.40%		Control Assets		44.20%		0.128

		Passivity		20.00%		Passivity		11.80%		0.541

		Personal Income Security		24.00%		Personal Income Security		23.10%		1.000

		Spousal Income Security		20.80%		Spousal Income Security		21.60%		1.000

		* Sig. value must be 0.05 or smaller.
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		TABLE 7

		Benefit Consumption for Medical and Long-Term Care Expenses

				RETIREES				WORKERS

				Medical		Long-Term Care		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%		21.57%		7.84%

		Retirees		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		64.00%		75.00%

		Did spend benefits		36.00%		25.00%

		Workers		Medical		Long-Term Care

		Did not spend benefits		78.43%		92.16%

		Did spend benefits		21.57%		7.84%
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		TABLE 8

		Satisfaction with Distribution Decision

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

				71		24		47

		PRINT VERSION

						Respondents

				Total		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Satisfied /      Very Satisfied		81.69%		91.67%		76.60%

		Valid		58		22		36

		Neutral /           No Opinion		9.86%		8.33%		10.64%

		Valid		7		2		5

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		8.45%		0.00%		12.77%

		Valid		6		0		6

		POWERPOINT VERSION

				Retirees		Workers

		Satisfied / Very Satisfied		91.67%		76.60%

		Neutral / No Opinion		8.33%		10.64%

		Dissatisfied / Very Dissatisfied		0.00%		12.77%
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		TABLE 9

		Distribution of Responses to Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

		**Footnote: The NPERS survey instrument did not include pre-defined categories to capture and distinguish between "Don't Know" or "Refuse" responses as did the Lusardi and Mitchell modules; the NPERS questionnaire allowed for non-response (both don't know

				Responses (N = 82)

				Correct		Incorrect		No Response / Refused

		Compound Interest		85.4%		8.5%		6.10%

		Inflation		87.8%		4.9%		7.30%

		Stock Risk		79.3%		12.2%		8.50%
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		TABLE 10

		Joint Probabilities of Correctly Answering Financial Literacy Questions

		**Cite Annamaria Lusardi and Olivia S Mitchell Financial Literacy and Planning: Implications for Retirement Wellbeing.

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%

		PRINT VERSION

				All 3 responses correct		Only 2 responses correct		Only 1 response correct		No responses correct

		Proportion (N = 73)		74.0%		23.3%		2.7%		0.0%





		TABLE 4

		Self-Evaluation of Risk Perceptions (2007)

				RETIREES										WORKERS

				Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Retirees Responding		Too Low		About Right		Too High		Doesn't Apply		Total Workers Responding

		Longevity Risk		16.67%		62.50%		0.00%		20.83%		24		28.85%		46.15%		3.85%		21.15%		52

		Inflation Risk		45.83%		45.83%		0.00%		8.33%		24		26.92%		46.15%		11.54%		15.38%		52				Run chisq on this. Appears sig.

		Investment Risk		29.17%		41.67%		20.83%		8.33%		24		30.77%		44.23%		13.46%		11.54%		52

		Medical Expense Risk		65.38%		23.08%		3.85%		7.69%		26		40.38%		23.08%		13.46%		23.08%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.

		Long-Term Care Expense Risk		36.00%		20.00%		4.00%		40.00%		25		21.15%		13.46%		1.92%		63.46%		52				Run chisq. Appears to approach sig.





		TABLE 6

		Investment Experience

						Respondents

				Total Investing by Type		RETIREES		WORKERS

		Individual Stocks		22		25.00%		25.53%

		Bonds		17		27.50%		12.77%

		Mutual Funds		36		32.50%		48.94%

		Real Estate		4		7.50%		2.13%

		Other		6		7.50%		6.38%

		Did not invest		2		0.00%		4.26%

		** This one may need reanalyzed if any further recodes are done on invalid skip folks.






Comparison with HRS Module
Results on Financial Literacy

NPERS (% correct) HRS (% correct)

Compound Interest (67.1%)
 Inflation (75.2%)
* Stock Risk (52.3%)
e All three Q’s correct
* (34.3%)

* Compound Interest (85.4%)
 Inflation (87.8%)
* Stock Risk (79.83%)

e All three Q’s correct
(74.0%)
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Summary of Conclusions from
Preliminary Data

* Participants need a better understanding of medical
expense risk during retirement.

* Federal tax and social security policy plays an
important role in the distribution decision.

* Financially literate individuals appear to be
successful 1n managing a present value distribution
of benefits during the early retirement years.

Unversity of Nebraska N



Questions for Further Research

What demographic cross-tabulations are of interest?

How do individuals resolve competing perceptions of high

risks (e.g., longevity and inflation when the annuity option
does not have a COLA feature)?

How do individuals resolve competing motivational factors?

Can financial products be created so that an annuity feature is
integrated with other desirable features (e.g., a measure of

control over the investment of assets)?
Unversity of Nebraska N
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